
Incident Commander
Ugen Sonam, Dzongdag 

17610306

Office of The Gyaltshab
Yonten Phuntsho, Zimpon Wogm 

17708153

Office of Gyalpoi Zimpon

National Disaster 
Management Authority

Law and Order Section
Lt. Col. Karma Dorji, SP, RBP
17110525

2. De-Suup
Mr. Tshering Wangchen, RC
17730930

Logistics Section
Mr. Jamyang Cheda, Dzongrab
17381819

1. Quarantine Unit
Mr. Tshering Wangdi, Legal Officer
17337006

2. Transportation Unit
Mr. Sangay Choezang, HRO
17387290

4. Food Supplies Unit
Mr. Kunzang Tshering, DAO
77790331

8. Religious Services Unit
Mr. Rinzin Peldup, DCO
17814533

3. Finance & Procurement Unit 
Ms. Chimi Dem, Proc. Officer
17849805

5. Human Resource Unit
Mr. Ugyen Thinley, DCDEO
17579362

6. Communication Unit
Mr. Tshering Wangchuk, ICTO
17413597

7. Road/Infrastructures Unit
Mr. Tenzin Tobgyel, ODE
17839131

Medical Response Section
Dr. Penden Wangchuk, MS
17827843

5. Cln. Mgt. & Cont. Tracing
Dr. Kinzang Wangdi, MO
17442672

6. Quarantine 
Ms. Pema Choden, PO
17583471

4. Isolation 
Mr. Pema Wangchuk, C/Nurse
17632417

2. Flu Clinic
Dr. Kinley Rinzin, GDDS
177394229 

3. Sample Collection
Ms. Kezang Choden, Lab Officer,
17409238

1. Risk Communication
Mr. Deki Phuntsho , DHO
17673579

Incident Command System for COVID19

9. Red Cross Society
Mr. Tashi Dorji
77242417

1. RBP
Major Wangay Dorji
77604511

COVID-19 Operation Center
Mr. Thinlay
19388912

Druk Gyalpo’s Relief Kidu
Sonam Gyeltshen, Drangpon

17516192



Sl.No. Dzongkhag Toll Free Numbers
1 Samdrupjongkhar DCR 1192
2 Trashigang DCR 1198
3 Pemagatshel DCR 1241/1242
4 Lhuentse DCR 1225/1226
5 Trashiyangtse DCR 1247
6 Mongar DCR 1236/1237/ 1238/1239
7 COVID-19 HQ 2121
8 Druk Gyalpo's Relief Kidu 1188
9 Elderly Services 6060

10 Ambulance 112
11 Police 113

Help Lines



Gewog COVID-19 Contact Points
Sl.No. Gewog Name Designation Phone No. Email Address

1 Balam Lungten Gup 17814135 lungtenbalam88@gmail.com
2 Chali Tashi Dhendup Gup 17848687 denduptashi168@gmail.com
3 Chaskhar Pema Dorji Gup 17706896 pemadorji085@gmail.com
4 Drametse Sithar Tshewang Gup 17639518 kinzangtshering83@gmail.com
5 Drepong Sangay Tenzin Gup 17943379 stenzin1970@gmail.com
6 Gongdue Nidup Gyeltshen Mangmi 17943862 nidupgyal84@gmail.com
7 Jurmey Tshering Nidup GAO 17736179 tnidup@mongar.gov.bt
8 Kengkhar Pema Chodup Gup 17810755 kengkhar2016@gmail.com
9 Mongar Thupten Thinley GAO 17943357 tthinley@mongar.gov.bt
10 Narang Tandin Wangchuk Gup 17574702 wangchuk702@gmail.com
11 Ngatshang Dorji Leki Gup 17862553 natsho54@gmail.com
12 Saling Choni Dorji Gup 17734062 choneydorji15@gmail.com
13 Shermuhung Ugyen Gup 17620790 ugyen1964@gmail.com
14 Silambi Tshering Yangdon GAO 17742258 tsheringyangdon@mongar.gov.bt
15 Thangrong Cheten Tshering GAO 17693699 ctshering@mongar.gov.bt
16 Tsakaling Nim Dem GAO 77799014 ndem@mongar.gov.bt
17 Tsamang Tashi Jamtsho GAO 17736289 tjamtsho@mongar.gov.bt



Sector: Health

Health center Name Design. Mob.No.
Tshering Dorji Principal DHO 17613248
Deki Phuntsho Sr. DHO 17673579/77673579
Phuntsho Wangdi Sr. HA 17663295
Kezang Choden HA 17988784
Tshering wangchuk Caretaker 17600314
Kinley Tshering HA 17442493
Karma Tenzin Caretaker 17750481
Jamyang Choden Sr. HA III 17737551
Namgay Phuntsho HA 17130403
Pema Dorji Caretaker 17507013
Chanu HA III 17927448
Pema Zangmo HA 17523429
Ugyen Lhaden CT 17886732
Phurpa Tshering HA 17533118
Sonam Choden HA 17673240
Jambay Dorji CT
Karma Lhaden HA 17422750
Pema Khandu HA I 17789718
Rinchen Khandu sMenpa 77440333
Pema Tashi CT 17805114
Nechen Dorji Sr. HA III 17692234
Dema Sr. HA III 17937386
Tashi Dema HA 17710950
Sonam Wangchuk sMenpa 17760560
Kinley Duba Driver 77106026
Nima( Female) CT 17446541
Kumar Gurung Sr. HA 17869792
Sangay wangchuk CT 17955850
Dr. Yeshi Tshering GDMO 77366420
Dr. Passang Tobgye Thingh GDMO 17267793
Ugyen Thinley Drungtsho 77242005
Karma Wangchuk Clinical Officer 17872615
Karma Nidup Staff Nurse 17832148
Migma Tshering Sherpa do 17481774

Ganglapong

Gyelpozhing

Bumpazor

Chali

Chaskhar

Daksa

Drametse

Dzongkhag: Mongar

Sub:- Status as of March 2020

Dzongkhag

Balam

Banjar BHU



Sonam Dema do 17475013
Sangay Tenzin do 17355427
Pema Loday do 17435612
Tashi Yoezer do 17393416
Tshewang Jemo do 17470201
Tshering Chophel do 17371167
Sangay Wangdi do 17335056
Dhan Kumari Ghallay Sr. Pharmacy Tech 17679296
Tashi Chozang Pharmacy Tech 17656213
Tashi Deley Menpa 17593404
Samten Choden HA 17876235
Tandin Wangmo Opthalmic Tech 17510871
Karma Losel X-Ray Technician 17466965
Sonam Dendup Lab Tech 17534692
Yangchen Lhamo Admin Asstt 17795316
Sonam Yangden Receptionist 17578317
Jigme Tshewang Driver 17763536
Chimi Zangmo Ward Girl 17700685
Karma Lhadon Cook 17526692
Ugyen Dorji Ward Boy 17664745
Sangay Choden Care Taker 17531180
Yeshi Khundu HA 17631301
Tshering Peldon HA III 17320470
Sangay Tenzin CT 17881811
Sangay Choden Sr. HA III 17750479
Rinchen Thinley HA III 17874945
Dorji Wangchuk sMenpa 17769806
Pema Chedup CT 17778153
Ugyen Tshewang Sr. HA III 17647731
Tshering Wangmo HA 17695814
Tashi Choden AN 16936059
Ugyen Dema CT 17581503
Sonam Choki HA III 17426812
Sangay CT 17506964
Ratan Limbu HA 17639849 / 77639849
Chimi Dema HA III 17744292/77399983
Thewang Dorji Driver III 17887515

Muhung

Nagor

Gyelpozhing

Jurmey

Kengkhar

Lingmethang



Dorji Thinley CT 17597383
Dungchu Wangdi HA II 17817955
Pelden Tshomo HA III 17641419
Jamyang Needup Catr taker 17679645
Tashi Chojay Sr. HA 17501951
Karma Choden HA 17695145
Garilla CT 17677648
Rinchen Tshering Sr. HA III 17605620/17131110
Langa Dorji CT 17943301
Pema Rinchen HA III 17496980
Chador Tenzin HA I 17864202
Karma Care taker 17300732
Rinzin Wangdi HA 17700774/77426665
Dawa HA 17376441/77200094
Kelzang Dorji CT 17813424
Tandin Pemo HA 17648679
Sangay Dorji HA 17821105
Samten CT 17912494
Sonam Dorji HA 17874947
Sangay Dorji CT 17361283
Tashi Penjor HA II
Sonam Choden CT 17912388
Tashi Yoezer HA III 17969866
Tshering Dema HA III 17292786
Tshewang Dorji CT 17835150
Ashal Rai HA III 17500832
Sonam Jamtsho CT 77636211
Pema Lobzang HA 17676595
Tsheten Lhamo HA 17647387
Tshering Yangki Care Taker 17879939
Phub Dorji HA II 17491641
Tshering Kezang HA III 17588728
Melam CT 17982993
Lhendup Namgyel HA 17414449
Sonam Zangmo HA 17938249
Tshering Penjor Driver 17833734
Tshewang Dorji CT 17788996

Resa

Tsamang

Yadhi

Sengor

Shershong

Silambi

Takhambi

Thangrong

Tongla

Tsakaling

Nagor

Narang

Ngatshang

Pangthang



Loden Chogyal HA III 17131112
Dechen Tsomo HA III 17371721
Tseten Tshering CT 17601521
Pema Dendup Sr. HAIII 17645489
Genden Zangmo Sr. HA 17361177
Sangay Zangmo Sr. HA
Tashi Penjor HA 17688229
Ugyen Wangmo HA 17325530
Rinzin Dema HA 17698549
Tshejay Sr. HA 17647323

Yangbari

ERRH,CHU



Sl # GEOG NAME MOBILE # Email Address
1 Balam Tshering Pelden 17757197/77662540 tpelden@mongar.gov.bt
2 Chaskar Cheten Norbu (Offtg.) 17813458
3 Chali Namgay Wangmo 17474106 nwangmo@mongar.gov.bt
4 Drametse Sonam Dendup 16919813 sdendup@mongar.gov.bt
5 Drepong Sonam Chophel 17328232 schophel@mongar.gov.bt
6 Gungdue Pema Dechen 17502022 pdechen@mongar.gov.bt
7 Jurmey Tshering Nidup 17736179 tnidup@mongar.gov.bt
8 Kengkhar Sangay Dorji 17855566 sangaydorji@mongar.gov.bt
9 Mongar Thupten Thinley 17943357 tthinley@mongar.gov.bt
10 Narang Singye Wangchuk 17454119 singyew@mongar.gov.bt
11 Ngatshang Phub Tshering Doya 17691073 ptshering@mongar.gov.bt
12 Saling Tshering Zangmo 17439137 tsheringz@mongar.gov.bt
13 Shermuhung Kinley Wangchuk 17304583 kinleyw@mongar.gov.bt
14 Silambi Tshering Yangdon 17742258 tsheringyangdon@mongar.gov.bt
15 Thangrong Cheten Tshering 17693699 ctshering@mongar.gov.bt
16 Tsakaling Nim Dem 77799014 ndem@mongar.gov.bt
17 Tsamang Tashi Jamtsho 17736289 tjamtsho@mongar.gov.bt

CONTACT DETAILS OF GAOs UNDER MONGAR DZONGKHAG (updated 09/08/2019)



Sl# Address Designation Name Phone	No.
Gup Lungten 17814135

Mangmi Dechen	Wangdi 16919877
Gup Tashi	Dhendup 17848687

Mangmi Pema	Gyeltshen 17936055
Gup Pema	Dorji 17706896

Mangmi Tshewang	Dorji 17699353
Gup Sithar	Tshewang 17639518

Mangmi Nidup	Dorji 17919486
Gup Sangay	Tenzin 17943379

Mangmi Sonam	Zangmo 17287476
Gup Dorji	Tshering 17246197

Mangmi Nidup	Gyeltshen 17943862
Gup Rinchen	Gyelpo 17650817

Mangmi Sangay	Duba 17788507
Gup Pema	Chodup 17810755

Mangmi Penjor 17817862
Gup Tenzin	Wangchuk 17319232

Mangmi Tharpa	Gyeltshen 17681406
Gup Tandin	Wangchuk 17574702

Mangmi Kunzang	Tshering 17941530
Gup Dorji	Leki 17862553

Mangmi Ugyen	Wangdi 17710883
Gup Choni	Dorji 17734062

Mangmi Tashi	Dendup 17700534
Gup Ugyen 17620790

Mangmi Sonam	Gyeltshen 17669119
Gup Dorji	Wangchuk 17978848

Mangmi Chorten	Wangmo 17878976
Gup Chenga 17722128

Mangmi Sonam 17863513
Gup Karma	Sonam	Wangchuk 17130445

Mangmi Pem	Tenzin 17652116
Gup Sonam	Dargay 17722036

Mangmi Deki	Peldon 17481681

Tsakalingg

Tsamang

Kengkhar

Mongar

Narang

Ngatshang

Saling

Shermuhung

Silambi

16

17

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

6 Gungdue

Jurmey

14

15 Thangrong

3 Chaskar

4 Drametse

5 Drepong

CONTACT	NUMBERS	OF	GUPS	AND	MANGMIS	UNDER	MONGAR	DZONGKHAG

1 Balam

2 Chali



Sl # Office Name Designation Contact # Email
Lam Ngawang 
Tenzin Neten 17172707

Sangay Tenzin Uzey 17835094
Dasho Sonam 
Gyeltshen Drangpon 17516912 sgyeltshen777@gmail.com

Dungay 
Tshering

Court 
Registrar 17747063 dungaytshering07@yahoo.com

Lieut. Col. 
Karma Dorji T SP 17110525 kdt@rbp.gov.bt

Major 
Wangyel Dorji OC 77604511 wdorji@rbp.gov.bt

4 RBA Major Rinchen MI 17915435 bjangseng879@gmail.com

5 RRCO Ugyen 
Wangchuk

Asstt. 
Collector 17666163 uwangchuk@mof.gov.bt

Lhundup Dorji Regional 
Director 17170202 lhundupdorji@rsta.gov.bt

Tenzin 
Wangmo

Asstt. 
Licensing 
Officer

17739222 twangmo@rsta.gov.bt

Karma 
Tshewang 
Rinzin

Trade Officer 17522095 ktrinzin@moea.gov.bt

Ngawang Dorji Trade Officer 17872925 ndorjirtio@moea.gov.bt

Dr. Pelden 
Wangchuk

Medical 
Superintendent 17827843 peldenw@mrrh.gov.bt

Karma Yeshi Dy. Chief 
Adm. Officer 17890623 kyeshi@mrrh.gov.bt

Kado Tshering Chief forest 
Officer 17738246 kadoting@yahoo.com

Norbu Wangdi Dy.Chief 
Forest Officer 17707294 nwangdi@moaf.gov.bt

8 MRRH

9
Divisional 
Forest 
Office

Royal 
Bhutan 
Police

3

6 RSTA

7 RTIO

CONTACT DETAILS OF REGIONAL HEADS, MONGAR

1 Mongar 
Dratshang

karmatsheirng51@gmail.com 
(Drungchen – 17663612)

2 Dzongkhag 
 Court



Tenzin 
Wangchuk

Regional 
Secretary 17561005 tenzin1213@gmail.com

Kesang 
Tshering

Accounts & 
Admn. Officer 77204767 kelzangtshering1985@gmail.com

11 RMA Dechen Lhamo Clearing 
Assistant 77364754 dlhamo@rma.org.bt

Towki Choden Sr. Manager 17711440 towki.choden@bob.bt
Yeshi choden Credit Officer 17597170 yeshi.choden@bob.bt

Chencho Regional 
Manager 17130128 chencho@nppf.org.bt

Jigme 
Wangchuk Program Asstt. 17992973 jigme.wangchuk@nppf.org.bt

Kesang Lhamo
Banking 
Operation 
Incharge

17121377 kesang.iad2010@bnb.bt

Chador Tenzin
Branch 
Accounts 
Officer

17121291 ctenzin@bnb.bt

Tshewang Sr. Manager 17699101 tshewang@bdb.bt

Kesang Choden Project Officer 17523192 kesang.choden0622@bdb.bt

Rinchen 
Tshewang Manager 77315430 rinchentwang@tbank.bt

Pemila Tamang Asstt. Manager 17857481 pemilatamang@tbank.bt

Rinzin Dorji Manager 77413468 rinzin-dorji@tashicell.com
Pratap Tamang Technician 77442157 peterlama17@gmail.com
Tashi Norbu Sr. Mansager 17113424 tashi.norbu@bt.bt

Kanjur 
Tshering

Customer 
Relation 
Associate

17113204 kanjur.tshering@bt.bt

Ugyen Dorji Regional 
Director 17130318 udorji@bpc.bt

BDBL

T-Bank

T-Cell

Telecom

BPC

15

16

17

18

19

12 BOBL

NPPF13

14 BNBL

10 BCCI



Sonam Choden Divisional 
Manager 17160909 sonamchoden@bpc.bt

Karma 
Langzom Engineer 17828534 karmalangzom@bpc.bt

Tandin 
Wangchuk

Regional 
Manager 17943484 tandinwangchuk71@gmail.com

Tshering 
Penjore

Marketing 
Officer 17113537 tpenjore@gmail.com

Damcho Norbu Officer 
Incharge 77302459 damchonorbu@gmail.com

Namgay Tenzin
Regulatory 
&Quarantine 
Officer

77672959 namgay3g@gmail.com

Pema Yangdon Post Mistress 17678826 monger@bhutanpost.bt
Jai Narayan 
Bhattarai

Postal 
Assistant 17932250 bhutandai@gmail.com

Dorji Rinchen
Regional 
Agri.Marketing 
Officer

17628743 drinchen@moaf.gov.bt

Sangay Jamtsho Marketing 
Officer 17903969 sangayjamtsho@moaf.gov.bt

Ugyen Deki Development 
Officer 17860263 ugyen_deki@ricb.com.bt

Sonam Dorji
Asstt. 
Development 
Officer

77471994 sonam_dorji@ricb.com.bt

Pema Lodey Asstt. Manager 17886580 yadoling_2005@yahoo.com

Sunita Labar
Junior 
Assistant 
Manager

17481740 sunususan91@gmail.com

Tshewang 
Dorji Manager 77192153 bocmonggar305@gmail.com

Arjun sunar Asstt. Manager 17912370 -do-

24

25

26

NRDCL20

21

22

23

BPC19

BAFRA

Bhutan 
Post

RAMCO

RICB

Bhutan 
Insurance

BOD



Chimi Zangmo Manager 17715767 mgfcb2013@gmail.com

Kinley Zangmo Asstt. Manager 17312520 -do-

Lhab Dorji Program 
Director, 17644921 lhapdorji@moaf.gov.bt

Loday 
Phuntsho

Principal 
Horticulture 
Officer

17348216 lphuntsho@moaf.gov.bt

Karma Rinzin Chief Engineer 77347499 krinzin@mowhs.gov.bt

Sonam Tenzin Executive 
Engineer 17801055 sonamt@mowhs.gov.bt

Dechen 
Namgyel

Superintending 
 Engineer 17326565 se.khp@drukgreen.com

Dorji Namgyel
Head, 
Maintenance 
Division

17782337 d.namgyel601@drukgreen.com

30 Carlep Dorji 
Wangchuk

Program 
Director 17663138 dorjiwangchuk@moaf.gov.bt

Namgay 
Jorphel Thuemi 17612544 -

Tauchung BCCI 
REpresentative 17812271 -

32 Kuensel Tashi Phuntsho Reporter 17827188 tphuntshorenang@gmail.com
33 BBS 16927910 sonamtshering331@gmail.com

34 Hazel Nut 117120329/7
121581

Ex civil Servants of Mongar
Dasho Rinchen Thinley
Dasho Lhawang – 17652112/641266
Dasho SP Dreb – 17700899

27

28

29

30 Kurichu 
Project

31 Thromdey

Sonam Tshering
Dr. Chenga Tshering
Other staff

Wengkhar 
RNRC

DOR, 
Lingmetha
ng

FCB



Sector: Health

Health center Name Design.
Tshering Dorji Principal DHO
Deki Phuntsho Sr. DHO
Phuntsho Wangdi Sr. HA
Kezang Choden HA
Tshering wangchuk Caretaker
Kinley Tshering HA
Karma Tenzin Caretaker
Jamyang Choden Sr. HA III
Namgay Phuntsho HA
Pema Dorji Caretaker
Chanu HA III
Pema Zangmo HA
Ugyen Lhaden CT
Phurpa Tshering HA
Sonam Choden HA
Jambay Dorji CT
Karma Lhaden HA
Pema Khandu HA I
Rinchen Khandu sMenpa
Pema Tashi CT
Nechen Dorji Sr. HA III
Dema Sr. HA III
Tashi Dema HA
Sonam Wangchuk sMenpa
Kinley Duba Driver
Nima( Female) CT
Kumar Gurung Sr. HA
Sangay wangchuk CT
Dr. Yeshi Tshering GDMO
Dr. Passang Tobgye Thingh GDMO
Ugyen Thinley Drungtsho
Karma Wangchuk Clinical Officer
Karma Nidup Staff Nurse
Migma Tshering Sherpa do

Ganglapong

Gyelpozhing

Bumpazor

Chali

Chaskhar

Daksa

Drametse

Dzongkhag: Mongar

Sub:- Status as of March 2020

Dzongkhag

Balam

Banjar BHU



Sonam Dema do
Sangay Tenzin do
Pema Loday do
Tashi Yoezer do
Tshewang Jemo do
Tshering Chophel do
Sangay Wangdi do
Dhan Kumari Ghallay Sr. Pharmacy Tech
Tashi Chozang Pharmacy Tech
Tashi Deley Menpa
Samten Choden HA
Tandin Wangmo Opthalmic Tech
Karma Losel X-Ray Technician
Sonam Dendup Lab Tech
Yangchen Lhamo Admin Asstt
Sonam Yangden Receptionist
Jigme Tshewang Driver
Chimi Zangmo Ward Girl
Karma Lhadon Cook
Ugyen Dorji Ward Boy
Sangay Choden Care Taker
Yeshi Khundu HA
Tshering Peldon HA III
Sangay Tenzin CT
Sangay Choden Sr. HA III
Rinchen Thinley HA III
Dorji Wangchuk sMenpa
Pema Chedup CT
Ugyen Tshewang Sr. HA III
Tshering Wangmo HA
Tashi Choden AN
Ugyen Dema CT
Sonam Choki HA III
Sangay CT
Ratan Limbu HA
Chimi Dema HA III
Thewang Dorji Driver III

Muhung

Nagor

Gyelpozhing

Jurmey

Kengkhar

Lingmethang



Dorji Thinley CT
Dungchu Wangdi HA II
Pelden Tshomo HA III
Jamyang Needup Catr taker
Tashi Chojay Sr. HA
Karma Choden HA
Garilla CT
Rinchen Tshering Sr. HA III
Langa Dorji CT
Pema Rinchen HA III
Chador Tenzin HA I
Karma Care taker
Rinzin Wangdi HA
Dawa HA
Kelzang Dorji CT
Tandin Pemo HA
Sangay Dorji HA
Samten CT
Sonam Dorji HA
Sangay Dorji CT
Tashi Penjor HA II
Sonam Choden CT
Tashi Yoezer HA III
Tshering Dema HA III
Tshewang Dorji CT
Ashal Rai HA III
Sonam Jamtsho CT
Pema Lobzang HA
Tsheten Lhamo HA
Tshering Yangki Care Taker
Phub Dorji HA II
Tshering Kezang HA III
Melam CT
Lhendup Namgyel HA
Sonam Zangmo HA
Tshering Penjor Driver
Tshewang Dorji CT

Resa

Tsamang

Yadhi

Sengor

Shershong

Silambi

Takhambi

Thangrong

Tongla

Tsakaling

Nagor

Narang

Ngatshang

Pangthang


